had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect,

it is assumed that the pegged rate between the Hong Kong dollar and the United States dollar

would be materially unaffected by any changes in movement in value of the United States

dollar against other currencies.

The Group

2014 2013

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rate

(Increase)/
decrease

in loss
after tax and
accumulated

loss

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rate

(Increase)/
decrease

in loss
after tax and
accumulated

loss
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

CA$ 5% — 5% (3,749)
(5)% — (5)% 3,749

US$ 5% (20,377) 5% (49,293)
(5)% 20,377 (5)% 49,293

RMB 5% 1,109 5% (9,738)
(5)% (1,109) (5)% 9,738

SGD 5% 172 5% 164
(5)% (172) (5)% (164)

HK$ 5% 196 5% 77
(5)% (196) (5)% (77)

– IA-126 –

APPENDIX IA FINANCIAL REPORTS OF THE GROUP

Annual Report 2014214

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

WINSWAY ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

37 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

The Company

2014 2013

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rate

Decrease/
(increase)

in loss
after tax and
accumulated

loss

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rate

Decrease/
(increase)

in loss
after tax and
accumulated

loss
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

RMB 5% 44 5% 223
(5)% (44) (5)% (223)

HK$ 5% 151 5% 154
(5)% (151) (5)% (154)

MOP$ 5% — 5% —
(5)% — (5)% —

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the

instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ loss/profit after tax and equity measured

in the respective functional currencies, translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rate

ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to

re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign

currency risk at the end of the reporting period. The analysis excludes differences that would